FORM PTO-3595 09-24-20	001 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic
To the Honorable Commissioner of 1. Name of conveying party(ies):1018530 9/15/0REMEC Inc. San Diego, CaliforniaHumphrey Inc.	46 <u>the attached original documents or copy thereof</u> 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: ROSEMOUNT AEROSPACE INC. Internal Address: 14300 Judicial Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Burnsville, Minnesota 55306-4898
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 14300 Judicial Road
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date(s):	City: Burnsville State: MN ZIP: 55306 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	
	B. Patent No.(s) 5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197
Additional numbers atta	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197
Additional numbers atta	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197 ached? Yes Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James M. Rashid	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197 ached? Yes Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James M. Rashid Address: Four Coliseum Centre 2730 West Tyvola Road City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28217	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197 ached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50,1993
Additional numbers atta S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James M. Rashid Address: Four Coliseum Centre 2730 West Tyvola Road City: Charlotte State: NC 1/2001 AAHMED1 0:000(145 50:300 - 581(3)) The state in the state in th	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197 ached? Yes K No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James M. Rashid Address: Four Coliseum Centre 2730 West Tyvola Road City: Charlotte State: NC 1/2001 AAHTED 10000145 501301 558101 Title 120.00 Ch DO NOT US Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197 ached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James M. Rashid Address: Four Coliseum Centre 2730 West Tyvola Road City: Charlotte State: NC 2730 West Tyvola Road	5,581,034 5,835,077 5,808,197 ached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50,1993 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) SE THIS SPACE

REEL: 012177 FRAME: 0208

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment is made as of February 26, 2001 by REMEC, Inc., a California corporation, and Humphrey Inc., a California corporation (collectively, "Assignor"), to and for the benefit of Rosemount Aerospace Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 21, 2001 (the "Purchase Agreement"), providing for the sale by the Assignor to Assignee of certain assets; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Assignor is a condition precedent to the obligations of the Assignee under the Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, and invention disclosures identified in Attachment 1 and in the patents issuing therefrom, and in all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions relating thereto, and in all foreign counterparts thereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), as well as the right to recover damages and/or profits which have arisen or may arise from any infringement of the same; the rights to such Assigned Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and to inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns for the full extent of the terms thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Agreement not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized representative.

REMEC, Inc.

By Jama Dien Title Executive Vice President Title Executive Vice President Title President Date February 26, 2001 Date February 26, 2001

Humphrey Inc.

By Harold Kries

CO-1072625v2



On February <u>26</u>, 2001, personally appeared <u>Jack A. Giles</u>, to me known and known to me to be <u>Executive Vice</u> <u>Presidentof REMEC</u>, Inc., the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he she executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.



<u>Heanne</u> Chearn Notary Public

STATE OF _____) : SS COUNTY OF San Dieg D

On February <u>21</u>, 2001, personally appeared <u>Harold Knies</u>, to me known and known to me to be <u>Phesident</u> of Humphrey Inc., the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he she executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Alanne Whearn Notary Public

DEANNE SHEARN COMM. #1248664 ARS Notary Public California SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Commission Exp. 2/04/04

CO-1072625v2

PATENT REEL: 012177 FRAME: 0210

ATTACHMENT 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS

.

÷

- U.S. Patent No. 5,581,034 "Convective Accelerometer And Inclinometer"
- U.S. Patent No. 5,835,077 "Computer Control Device"
- U.S. Patent No. 5,808,197 "Vehicle Information and Control System"

CO-1072625v2

RECORDED: 09/15/2001